Four Points Technology, LLC
13221 Woodland Park Road
Suite 400
Herndon, VA 20171
703.657.6100
AIT-7 Ordering Guide – © Four Points Technology, 2026
AIT-7 ORDERING GUIDE

AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
John Aller
Office: 571-353-7275
Email: jaller@4points.com
Forrest Wagner
Office: 703.657.6117
Email: fwagner@4points.com
The Government can reach out to the above Four Points POCs for additional information regarding
Four Points’ AIT-7 product offerings. You may also visit our AIT-7 website at the following site –
see https://www.4points.com/contractvehicles/ait7/ .
Equipment
The equipment section shall be organized into sub-sections:
Major Types of Equipment Provided
Equipment Name Physical Dimensions
(WxLxH)
Power
Requirements
(Wattage/Voltage)
Heat Generated by
Equipment
 XX01 AA - Hand Held
Barcode Terminal A (HHT-A)
- Zebra ET60 Rugged Tablet
10.8" x 7.8" x 0.7" 45W / 15V
This device has
protections built-in to
prevent overheating
 XX01 BA - Hand Held
Barcode Terminal B (HHT-B)
- DT Research DT382WH 8IN
Rugged Tablet
5.8" x 9.2" x 1.1" 100 to 240V AC;
Output: 19V DC,
3.42A This device has
protections built-in to
prevent overheating
 XX01 CA - Hand Held
Barcode Terminal C (HHT-C)
- Zebra ET60 Rugged Tablet
10.8" x 7.8" x 0.7" 45W / 15V
This device has
protections built-in to
prevent overheating
XX01 FA - Hand Held
Terminal - HHT-F - DT
Research DT362DN 6"
Rugged Table
7.6" x 3.7" x 1.2"
(192 x 95 x 31 mm)
65 W / 20 V
This device has
protections built-in to
prevent overheating
XX01 GA - Hand Held
Barcode Terminal H (HHT-G)
- DT Research C1D2 Certified
DT362DH 6" Rugged Tablet
8.6" x 5.6" x 1.2" 100-240V AC; 12V
This device has
protections built-in to
prevent overheating
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
XX01 HA - Hand Held
Barcode Terminal H (HHT-H)
- Zebra TC5301 Mobile
Handheld
6.48" x 3.04" x 0.66" 12 VDC. / Power
Consumption. Up
to 100 watts
This device has
protections built-in to
prevent overheating
 XX01 HS - HHT-H SLED -
Zebra RFD40 RFID Sled
5.94" x 3.3" x in. 6.5" 100-240 VAC  /
12V
This device has
protections built-in to
prevent overheating
 XX01 JA - Hand Held
Barcode Terminal J (HHT-J) -
Zebra ET60 10.1" Rugged
Tablet
10.8" x 7.8" x 0.7" 45W / 15V
This device has
protections built-in to
prevent overheating
 XX01 KA - Hand Held
Barcode Terminal K (HHT-K)
- Zebra MC9401 Rugged
Handheld
9.4" x 3.5" x 7.4" AC Input: 100-
240V, 2.8A. DC
Output: 12V, 9A,
108W
This device has
protections built-in to
prevent overheating
Each HHT is a hand-held device used to automatically capture and store data and can accept data
through its color touch screen, stylus, full alphanumeric on-screen keypad (OSK), integrated
barcode imager, or other attached devices. Each HHT can communicate with the portable/wearable
barcode label printer.
Precautions
If two devices come within 1.8 to 3 meters of each other, the Zebra handheld devices sounds
an alert. The two users then immediately should keep a distance from each other. If they ignore this
warning, the tone repeats itself until there is enough distance between the two Zebra devices. Some
of the Zebra devices also vibrate as part of the alert.
Equipment Interface Diagrams and/or Photos
The OC shall contain cable / equipment interface diagrams and /or photos for each CLIN that
depict the typical operational configuration and provide instructions for users to specify equipment
destination to ensure the AIT-7 equipment is compatible with the commercial power supply and
adapter plugs for the geographic area in which it shall be operated.
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
Zebra ET60 Rugged Tablet:
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
Number Item Description
1 Front microphones Use for voice communications or audio recordings.
2 Windows Hello infrared LED Illuminates your face with infrared (IR) light during
Windows Hello face authentication.
 3 Windows Hello infrared camera Captures your face during Windows Hello face
authentication.
4 Front camera Use for video conferencing.
5 Front camera LED Illuminates when the front camera is active.
6 Light sensor Determines ambient light for controlling display
backlight intensity.
7 Right access door Secure door for accessing USB ports.
8 Touch screen Displays all information needed to operate the
device.
9 Dock alignment slot Assists in aligning the tablet with the dock.
10 Speakers Provides audio output.
11 Dock USB connector Provides USB communication through the dock.
12 Charging indicator Indicates power state and battery charging
status while charging and application-generated
notifications.
13 Keyboard/shoulder strap mount
slots
Provides alignment and mounting of keyboard and
shoulder strap clips.
14 Power button Turns the display on and off. Press and release
to turn on the device. Press and hold to restart
the device. Provides finger print biometric
authentication (optional).
15 + button Programmable button (increase volume - default).
16 - button Programmable button (decrease volume - default).
17 Keyboard interface connector Provides power and communication with the
keyboard.
18 P3 button Programmable button (keyboard shortcut Ctrl+Alt
+Del - default).
19 Kensington security slot Provides mounting a security cable to prevent theft
or unauthorized use of the tablet.
20 P2 button Programmable button (opens Copilot application -
default).
21 P1 button Programmable button (open Zebra Control Hub
application - default).
22 Dock power / antenna connector Provides power and antenna connection through
the dock.
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
DT Research DT362DN (Both HHT F & G)
Button Action
1 Power Button
2 Trigger Buttons
3 Battery Latch
4
Power Button
5
Trigger Buttons
6
Battery Latch
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
DT Research DT382WH
Input/Output Ports Button Functions
A - Latest USB/charging (power input) 1 – Power Button
B - Audio jack 2 – Windows Key Button
C - USB port 3 – Programmable Button
D – Smart Card Reader
4 – Brightness Control Button
E – Barcode Scanner
5 – RFID Reader Trigger Button
F – Back camera
6 – Barcode Scanner Trigger Button
G - DC-in jack
H – RFID Reader
Battery/ Power
LED
B
C
D
E
F
H
A
G
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
Zebra TC5301 Mobile Handheld:
1
0
Number Item Description
1 Front camera 8MP Takes photos and videos.
2 Scan LED Indicates data capture status.
3 Receiver Use for audio playback in Handset mode.
4 Proximity/light
sensor
Determines proximity and ambient light for controlling display backlight
intensity.
 5 Battery status LED Indicates battery charging status while charging and application generated
notifications.
6, 9 Scan button Initiates data capture (programmable).
7 Volume up/down
button
Increase and decrease audio volume (programmable).
8 6 in. LCD touch
screen
Displays all information needed to operate the device.
10 PTT button Typically used for PTT communications. Where regulatory restrictions
exist1, button is configurable for use with other applications.
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
Zebra MC9401 Rugged Handheld:
13
1
0
7
Number Item Description
1 Ambient light sensor Controls display and keyboard backlight.
2 8 MP front-facing camera Use to take photos and videos.
3 Display Displays all information needed to operate the device.
4 Speaker side port Provides audio output for video and music playback.
5 Trigger Initiates data capture when a scan application is enabled.
6 P1 - dedicated PTT key Initiates push-to-talk communications (programmable).
7 Battery release latch Releases the battery from the device.
To release the battery, simultaneously press the battery release
latches on both sides of the device.
8 Battery Provides power for operating the device.
9 Microphone Use for communications in Handset mode.
10 Keypad Use to enter data and navigate on-screen functions.
11 Power button Press and hold to turn on the device. Press to turn on or off the
screen. Press and hold to select one of these options:
• Power off - Turn off the device.
• Restart - Restart the device when the software stops
responding.
12 Center scan button Initiates data capture when a scan application is enabled.
 13 Charging/notification LED Indicates the battery charging status while charging, app-
generated notifications, and data capture status.
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
Zebra MC9401 Rugged Handheld:
Software
ZebraDesigner 3 Software
ZebraDesigner 3 barcode label design software makes creating industry standard and compliant
labels based on fixed or variable data simple.
ZebraDesigner Professional offers a more robust toolset to create complex label designs,
including RFID support, database connectivity, simple VB scripting and data manipulation and
concatenation. It requires purchase of a one-time activation license key.
ZebraDesigner Feature Matrix
ZebraDesigner
Professional*
Supports files:
ZebraDesigner Version 2: LBL format
ZebraDesigner Version 3: NLBL format
Supports native printer fonts
6
8
9
10
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
1 Adaptor (Sold Separately)
2 Coin Screws (4)
3 Adaptor Label
4 eConnexTM Communication Port
5 Battery Status LED
6 Decode LED
7 Tri-Function Trigger
8 Charging Contact and USB-C Port
9 Tethering Point for Handstrap
10 Rubber Foot
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
Supports Unicode™
Supports native barcodes
CPCL, EPL and ZPL Command Language support
(CPCL and EPL require the ZDesigner Windows driver v5)
ODBC and ASCII file connectivity
(Connection to a single database and table on the same label)
GS1-128 wizard
RFID wizard
Keyboard Display Unit (KDU) support
Print to file
Simple VB script
Data entry at print time
Pick database records at print time
Time/Date and Real Time Clock (RTC)
Connectivity: Parallel, Serial, Network, USB, Bluetooth
(Bluetooth only applicable with ZDesigner Windows printer
driver v10)
Windows 10/Windows 11/Windows Server
2022/Windows Server 2025
Installation Requirements:
Operating System (32 or 64 bit):
Windows 10 desktop editions
Windows 11 desktop editions
Windows Server 2019
Windows Server 2022
Windows Server 2025
Downloads
System:
Intel or compatible x86 family processor
2 GB RAM
1 GB available disk space
1366 x 768 or higher resolution display
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
Software/Drivers:
Microsoft .NET Framework v. 4.7.2
ZDesigner Windows printer driver v. 10.6.x.x or above is recommended.
If support for CPCL or EPL printer command languages is required, ZDesigner Windows printer
driver v. 5.x can be used
Virtualization
Remote Desktop Services:
With the exception of Hyper-V technologies, Remote Desktop Services and Virtual Machines are
not supported.
Compatibility
ZebraDesigner 2 label files
ZebraDesigner 2 Pro label files
Can be opened/edited in ZebraDesigner Essentials 3
Can be opened/edited in ZebraDesigner Professional 3
Training
Four Points shall provide training associated with Technical Engineering Services (TES) that is
customized to each task order solution being delivered. The training can be conducted in a group or
one-on-one setting and will be based on the task order’s work statement.
Warranty Support
Four Points shall provide a minimum three-year warranty (including the initial and separately
orderable HHT batteries, but excluding cables and ancillary items, such as power supplies, docking
stations, battery charger, etc.) and an optional two-year warranty (excluding batteries and ancillary
items) where specified in this PWS, including all parts, labor, and transportation costs for all AIT-7
components provided under this contract. All products delivered under this contract shall have a
permanent label affixed to each serialized item (excluding batteries and cables) that, at a minimum,
identifies: the contractor’s company name, telephone number and website URL. Four Points shall
provide a minimum of a three-year warranty for all software products. The three-year warranty will
be included in the purchase price of the component and not priced separately.
Preventative Maintenance
GUIDANCE FOR HHT's:
Follow these preventive maintenance steps to ensure optimal performance and longevity:
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
Cleaning and Disinfecting
• Use Approved Disinfectants: Ensure the use of recommended chemical disinfectants such

CA
HHT-C AC line cord for Power Supply   11/1/2025
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
XX01
CB
HHT-A warranty upgrade to add 2 year (total 5
years): 3-yr Z1C SKU for ET6x Windows includes
standard maintenance for standard battery
  11/1/2025 $411.09
XX01
CC
HHT-C Holster and Shoulder Strap Note: Requires
D-Clips
  11/1/2025 $120.60
XX01
CC
HHT-C Holster and Shoulder Strap  D-Clips   11/1/2025
XX01
CD
HHT-C Rechargeable Battery (1EA)   11/1/2025 $102.25
XX01
CE
HHT-C Multiple (2) Battery Charger   11/1/2025 $215.73
XX01
CF
HHT-A Single Battery Charger / Docking Station   11/1/2025 $268.74
XX01
CG
HHT-C One pack of (1) tethered replacement styli   11/1/2025 $26.98
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
XX01
CH
HHT-C Transparent screen protector (3 Pack)   11/1/2025 $62.41
XX01
CJ
HHT-C portable printer interface connection and
cable
  11/1/2025 $45.28
X001CJ HHT-A USB-C to USB-A Adapter   11/1/2025
XX01
CK
HHT-C Detachable hand strap   11/1/2025 $295.98
XX01
CL
HHT- C Carrying Case   11/1/2025 $73.25
XX01
CM
HHT- C  CAC Reader (if not integrated)   11/1/2025
XX01
FA
Hand-Held Terminal-F (HHT-F)
WIN 11
IoT
Baseline 1/30/2026 $1,825.66
XX01
FB
HHT-F/ HHT-G warranty upgrade to add 2 year
(total 5 years)
  1/30/2026 $167.42
XX01
FC
HHT-F or HHT-G Pistol Grip   1/30/2026 $236.50
XX01
FD
HHT-F or HHT-G  Holster &Shoulder Strap
(Compatible w/o Pistol Grip)
  1/30/2026 $50.64
XX01
FE
HHT-F or HHT-G  Holster &Shoulder Strap
(Compatible WITH Pistol Grip)
  1/30/2026 $17.24
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
XX01
FF
HHT-F or HHT-G Rechargeable Battery (1EA)   1/30/2026 $199.51
XX01
FG
HHT-F or HHT-G Multiple (2) Battery Charger   1/30/2026 $362.69
XX01
FH
HHT-F or HHT-G Single Battery Charger / Docking
Station (w/o Pistol Grip)
  1/30/2026 $278.20
XX01
FI
HHT-F or HHT-G Single Battery Charger / Docking
Station (with Pistol Grip)
  1/30/2026 $215.20
XX01
FJ
HHT-F or HHT-G One Pack of (1) Tethered
Replacement Styli
  1/30/2026 $57.10
XX01
FK
HHT-F or HHT-G Transparent Screen Protector   1/30/2026 $10.23
XX01
FL
HHT-F or HHT-G Portable Printer Interface

Label Printer
  11/1/2025 $155.75
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
XX03
AE
4" x 6 " Label and Ribbon Set for Portable/Wearable
BC Label Printer (6 rolls): 10008530 (720/roll, 4/box)
  11/1/2025 $105.38
XX03
BA
Stationary Bar Code Label Printer   11/1/2025 $1,848.79
XX03
BA
Stationary Bar Code Label Printer - 3 yr Z1C   11/1/2025
XX03
BB
Bar Code Label Printer - B - Stationary, with
Installed Take-Up Reel
  11/1/2025 $2,057.98
XX03
BB
Stationary Bar Code Label Printer - 3 yr Z1C   11/1/2025
XX03
BC
Roll of  4" by 6" Synthetic Label Stock  (8 inch
diameter roll) for Stationary: PolyPro
4000T/10008530 (4 rolls/box, 720/roll)
  11/1/2025 $390.60
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
XX03
BD
Roll of  4" by 3" Synthetic Label Stock  (8 inch
diameter roll) for Stationary: PolyPro
4000T/10008531 (1 roll/box, 1420/roll)
  11/1/2025 $398.56
XX03
BE
Resin Ribbon for 4" Width Labels for Stationary BC
Label Printer: 6200 Resin/ 06200BK11045 (6/box)
  11/1/2025 $213.44
XX04 PASSIVE RFID (pRFID) HARDWARE   11/1/2025
XX04
AA
pRFID Fixed Reader   11/1/2025 3193.14
XX04
AA
pRFID Antenna   11/1/2025
XX04
AA
pRFID Antenna Cable: 68" LMR-240, RP-TNC STR
Plug to N STR Plug, IP67 Sealed
  11/1/2025
XX04
AA
DC/DC Power supply - IP67 sealed   11/1/2025
XX04
AA
M12 to M12 DC Output cable   11/1/2025
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
XX04
AA
M12 to IEC Plug AC line cord   11/1/2025
XX04
AA
Ethernet Cable   11/1/2025
XX04
AA
US Line cord   11/1/2025
XX04
AA
3 Year Zebra OneCare Essential   11/1/2025
XX04
AB
pRFID Fixed Reader Universal Mounting Kit   11/1/2025 221.03
XX04
BA
pRFID Vehicle Mount Fixed Reader w/antennas   11/1/2025 3411.75
XX04
BA
pRFID Vehicle Mount Fixed Reader mount   11/1/2025
XX04
BA
DC/DC Power supply - IP67 sealed   11/1/2025
XX04
BA
M12 to M12 DC Output cable   11/1/2025
XX04
BA
M12 to Flying Leads, DC Input Line Cord   11/1/2025
XX04
BA
US Line cord   11/1/2025
XX04
BA
3 Yr Zebra OneCare Essential   11/1/2025
XX04
CA
pRFID SmartTable   11/1/2025 9986.98
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026

DC
HHT-pRFID-A Rechargeable Battery   11/1/2025 $108.61
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
XX04
DD
HHT-pRFID-A Battery Charger / Docking Station;   11/1/2025 $330.75
XX04
DD
HHT-pRFID-A Power adapter   11/1/2025
XX04
DD
HHT-pRFID-A - AC line cord for Workstation
connect cradle
  11/1/2025
XX04
DD
HHT- DC power cord   11/1/2025
XX04
DD
HHT Micro-USB to USB active sync cable   11/1/2025
XX04
DE
CAC Reader with Cable (Requires Apriva Software
License)
  11/1/2025 $444.39
XX04
DE
Handheld Terminal charging and communication
cable cup
  11/1/2025
XX04
DE
CAC Reader Software - Apriva   11/1/2025
    11/1/2025
XX04
DF
HHT-pRFID-A Printer Interface Cable   11/1/2025 $37.75
X004DF USB-A female to USB-A female adapter   11/1/2025
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
XX04
EA
pRFID Thermal Transfer Printer;   11/1/2025 $3,453.55
XX04
EA
pRFID Thermal Transfer Printer - USB Interface
Cable, 6 ft (A to B)
  11/1/2025
XX04
EA
pRFID Thermal Transfer Printer - Preventive
maintenance kit
  11/1/2025
XX04
EA
pRFID  Four (4") Wax/Resin Ribbon, 110mmx450m
(4.33inx1476ft), 3200; High Performance, 25mm (1in)
core, 6/box
  11/1/2025
XX04
EA
Bar Code Label Design and Printing Software:
ZebraDesigner Pro 3, Activation Key
  11/1/2025
XX04
EA
pRFID Thermal Transfer Printer - 3 Year Zebra
OneCare
  11/1/2025
AIT-7 Ordering Guide, v1, 2026
XX04
EB
pRFID Shipping Tag - 4" x 2" (2,000 labels /roll):
10038998 (2000/roll, 1 roll/box)